In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123909, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 79/102/10/1.)

Land taken for Public Buildings of the General Government in the City of Wellington

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sin Removed Corril Terrational 1, 197 **D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for public buildings of the General Government; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken : 9.6 perches. Being part Section 535, City of Wellington, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 110, folio 140 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 24/2537/56.)

Land taken for Defence Purposes in Block III, Whangaroa Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for defence purposes.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land taken.	Being	Shown on Plan
A. R. P.		
3 2 1 3 0	Part Kahikatoa Block (S.O. 33989.)	P.W.D. 123690.
6 2 31	Part Matakaraka B Block (S.O. 33991.)	P.W.D. 123691.

Situated in Block III, Whangaroa Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 23/646/1.)

Land taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in Block VII, Tengawai Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 35.1 perches. Being Lot 1, D.P. 5892, and part Lot 4, D.P. 2585, being part Rural Section 20810.

Situated in Block VII, Tengawai Survey District (Canterbury R.D.).

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 121945, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 20/194.)

Land taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the City of Wellington

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken : 27 perches. Being Lot 5, Block E, D.P. 1543, being part Section 38, Karori District.

Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington). (S.O. 21419.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123625, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/1168.)

Land taken for Road in Block II, Pohangina Survey District, Pohangina County

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

Situated in Block II, Pohangina Survey District. (S.O. 21295.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123422, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 41/1005.)

Crown Land set apart for Housing Purposes in the City of Auckland

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-**P** General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.